

FINANCIAL AND COMPLIANCE AUDIT

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Health to the provider may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department of Health, as described in this section.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and Section 215.97, F.S., (see "AUDITS" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department of Health staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this agreement, the provider agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department of Health. In the event the Department of Health determines that a limited scope audit of the provider is appropriate, the provider agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department of Health to the provider regarding such audit. The provider further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the provider is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised.

1. In the event that the provider expends \$500,000 or more in Federal awards during its fiscal year, the provider must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates Federal resources awarded through the Department of Health by this agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the provider shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Department of Health. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the provider conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1, the provider shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
3. If the provider expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. In the event that the provider expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such audit must be paid from provider resources obtained from other than Federal entities.)
4. An audit conducted in accordance with this part shall cover the entire organization for the organization's fiscal year. Compliance findings related to agreements with the Department of Health shall be based on the agreement's requirements, including any rules, regulations, or statutes referenced in the agreement. The financial statements shall disclose whether or not the matching requirement was met for each applicable agreement. All questioned costs and liabilities due to the Department of Health shall be fully disclosed in the audit report with reference to the Department of Health agreement involved. If not otherwise disclosed as required by Section .310(b)(2) of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the schedule of expenditures of Federal awards shall identify expenditures by agreement number for each agreement with the Department of Health in effect during the audit period. Financial reporting packages required under this part must be submitted within the earlier of 30 days after receipt of the audit report or 9 months after the end of the provider's fiscal year end.

PART II: STATE FUNDED

This part is applicable if the provider is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes.

1. In the event that the provider expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year of such provider (for fiscal years ending September 30, 2004 or thereafter), the provider must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT I to this agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department of Health by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the provider shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department of Health, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the provider shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapter 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
3. If the provider expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year (for fiscal years ending September 30, 2004 or thereafter), an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the provider expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the nonstate entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the provider resources obtained from other than State entities).
4. An audit conducted in accordance with this part shall cover the entire organization for the organization's fiscal year. Compliance findings related to agreements with the Department of Health shall be based on the agreement's requirements, including any applicable rules, regulations, or statutes. The financial statements shall disclose whether or not the matching requirement was met for each applicable agreement. All questioned costs and liabilities due to the Department of Health shall be fully disclosed in the audit report with reference to the Department of Health agreement involved. If not otherwise disclosed as required by Rule 69I-5.003, Fla. Admin. Code, the schedule of expenditures of state financial assistance shall identify expenditures by agreement number for each agreement with the Department of Health in effect during the audit period. Financial reporting packages required under this part must be submitted within 45 days after delivery of the audit report, but no later than 12 months after the provider's fiscal year end for local governmental entities. Non-profit or for-profit organizations are required to be submitted within 45 days after delivery of the audit report, but no later than 9 months after the provider's fiscal year end. Notwithstanding the applicability of this portion, the Department of Health retains all right and obligation to monitor and oversee the performance of this agreement as outlined throughout this document and pursuant to law.

PART III: REPORT SUBMISSION

1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by PART I of this agreement shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the provider directly to each of the following

2. :

A. The Department of Health as follows:

SingleAudits@flhealth.gov

Audits must be submitted in accordance with the instructions set forth in Exhibit 3 hereto, and accompanied by the "Single Audit Data Collection Form." Files which exceed 8 MB may be submitted on a CD or other electronic storage medium and mailed to: Contract Administrative Monitoring Unit, Attention: Single Audit Review, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin B01 (HAFACM), Tallahassee, FL 32399-1729.

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse
Bureau of the Census
1201 East 10th Street
Jeffersonville, IN 47132

C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.

3. Pursuant to Sections .320(f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the provider shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320(c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letter issued by the auditor, to the Department of Health as follows:

SingleAudits@flhealth.gov

Audits must be submitted in accordance with the instructions set forth in Exhibit 3 hereto, and accompanied by the "Single Audit Data Collection Form." Files which exceed 8 MB may be submitted on a CD or other electronic storage medium and mailed to: Contract Administrative Monitoring Unit, Attention: Single Audit Review, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin B01 (HAFACM), Tallahassee, FL 32399-1729.

4. Additionally, copies of financial reporting packages required by Part II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the provider directly to each of the following:

A. The Department of Health as follows:

SingleAudits@flhealth.gov

Audits must be submitted in accordance with the instructions set forth in Exhibit 3 hereto, and accompanied by the "Single Audit Data Collection Form." Files which exceed 8 MB may be submitted on a CD or other electronic storage medium and mailed to: Contract Administrative Monitoring Unit, Attention: Single Audit Review, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin B01 (HAFACM), Tallahassee, FL 32399-1729.

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

Auditor General's Office
Claude Pepper Building, Room 401
111 West Madison Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

5. Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of Health pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
6. Providers, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Health for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the provider in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART IV: RECORD RETENTION

The provider shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this agreement for a period of six years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of Health or its designee, the CFO or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The provider shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of Health, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of six years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of Health.

End of Text

EXHIBIT – 1

1. FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED TO THE SUBRECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

Federal Program 1 _____ CFDA# _____ Title _____ \$ _____

Federal Program 2 _____ CFDA# _____ Title _____ \$ _____

TOTAL FEDERAL AWARDS \$ _____

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO THE FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

2. STATE RESOURCES AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

Matching resources for federal program(s) _____ CFDA# _____ Title _____ \$ _____

State financial assistance subject to Sec. 215.97, F.S.: CSFA# _____ Title _____ \$ _____

TOTAL STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AWARDED PURSUANT TO SECTION 215.97, F.S. \$ _____

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

EXHIBIT 2

PART I: AUDIT RELATIONSHIP DETERMINATION

Providers who receive state or federal resources may or may not be subject to the audit requirements of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or Section 215.97, Fla. Stat. Providers who are determined to be recipients or subrecipients of federal awards and/or state financial assistance may be subject to the audit requirements if the audit threshold requirements set forth in Part I and/or Part II of Exhibit 1 are met. Providers who have been determined to be vendors are not subject to the audit requirements of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or Section 215.97, Fla. Stat. Regardless of whether the audit requirements are met, providers who have been determined to be recipients or subrecipients of Federal awards and/or state financial assistance, must comply with applicable programmatic and fiscal compliance requirements.

In accordance with Sec. 210 of OMB Circular A-133 and/or Rule 691-5.006, FAC, provider has been determined to be:

- Vendor not subject to OMB Circular A-133 and/or Section 215.97, F.S.
 Recipient/subrecipient subject to OMB Circular A-133 and/or Section 215.97, F.S.
 Exempt organization not subject to OMB Circular A-133 and/or Section 215.97, F.S. For Federal awards, for-profit organizations are exempt; for state financial assistance projects, public universities, community colleges, district school boards, branches of state (Florida) government, and charter schools are exempt. Exempt organizations must comply with all compliance requirements set forth within the contract or award document.

NOTE: If a provider is determined to be a recipient/subrecipient of federal and or state financial assistance and has been approved by the department to subcontract, they must comply with Section 215.97(7), F.S., and Rule 69I-.006(2), FAC [state financial assistance] and Section _ .400 OMB Circular A-133 [federal awards].

PART II: FISCAL COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS

FEDERAL AWARDS OR STATE MATCHING FUNDS ON FEDERAL AWARDS. Providers who receive Federal awards, state maintenance of effort funds, or state matching funds on Federal awards and who are determined to be a subrecipient, must comply with the following fiscal laws, rules and regulations:

STATES, LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND INDIAN TRIBES MUST FOLLOW:

- 2 CFR 225 a/k/a OMB Circular A-87 – Cost Principles*
- OMB Circular A-102 – Administrative Requirements**
- OMB Circular A-133 – Audit Requirements
- Reference Guide for State Expenditures
- Other fiscal requirements set forth in program laws, rules and regulations

NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS MUST FOLLOW:

- 2 CFR 230 a/k/a OMB Circular A-122 – Cost Principles*
- 2 CFR 215 a/k/a OMB Circular A-110 – Administrative Requirements
- OMB Circular A-133 – Audit Requirements
- Reference Guide for State Expenditures
- Other fiscal requirements set forth in program laws, rules and regulations

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS (EVEN IF A PART OF A STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT) MUST FOLLOW:

- 2 CFR 220 a/k/a OMB Circular A-21 – Cost Principles*
- 2 CFR 215 a/k/a OMB Circular A-110 – Administrative Requirements
- OMB Circular A-133 – Audit Requirements
- Reference Guide for State Expenditures
- Other fiscal requirements set forth in program laws, rules and regulations

*Some Federal programs may be exempted from compliance with the Cost Principles Circulars as noted in the OMB Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement, Appendix 1.

**For funding passed through U.S. Health and Human Services, 45 CFR 92; for funding passed through U.S. Department of Education, 34 CFR 80.

STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE. Providers who receive state financial assistance and who are determined to be a recipient/subrecipient, must comply with the following fiscal laws, rules and regulations: Section 215.97, Fla. Stat.

Chapter 69I-5, Fla. Admin. Code
State Projects Compliance Supplement
Reference Guide for State Expenditures
Other fiscal requirements set forth in program laws, rules and regulations

Additional audit guidance or copies of the referenced fiscal laws, rules and regulations may be obtained at <http://www.doh.state.fl.us/> by selecting "Contract Administrative Monitoring" in the drop-down box at the top of the Department's webpage. * Enumeration of laws, rules and regulations herein is not exhaustive nor exclusive. Fund recipients will be held to applicable legal requirements whether or not outlined herein.

EXHIBIT 3

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION OF SINGLE AUDIT REPORTS

Effective April 1, 2011, Single Audit reporting packages (“SARP”) must be submitted to the Department in an electronic format. This change will eliminate the need to submit multiple copies of the reporting package to the Contract Managers and various sections within the Department and will result in efficiencies and cost savings to the Provider and the Department. Upon receipt, the SARP’s will be posted to a secure server and accessible to Department staff.

The electronic copy of the SARP should:

- Be in a Portable Document Format (PDF).
- Include the appropriate letterhead and signatures in the reports and management letters.
- Be a single document. However, if the financial audit is issued separately from the Single Audit reports, the financial audit reporting package may be submitted as a single document and the Single Audit reports may be submitted as a single document. Documents which exceed 8 megabytes (MB) may be stored on a CD and mailed to: Contract Administrative Monitoring Unit, Attention: Single Audit Review, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin B01 (HAFACM), Tallahassee, FL 32399-1729.
- Be an exact copy of the final, signed SARP provided by the Independent Audit firm.
- Not have security settings applied to the electronic file.
- Be named using the following convention: [fiscal year] [name of the audited entity exactly as stated within the audit report].pdf. For example, if the SARP is for the 2009-10 fiscal year for the City of Gainesville, the document should be entitled 2010 City of Gainesville.pdf.
- Be accompanied by the attached “Single Audit Data Collection Form.” This document is necessary to ensure that communications related to SARP issues are directed to the appropriate individual(s) and that compliance with Single Audit requirements is properly captured.

Questions regarding electronic submissions may be submitted via e-mail to SingleAudits@flhealth.gov or by telephone to the Single Audit Review Section at (850) 245-4444 ext. 3071.

Single Audit Data Collection Form

GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Fiscal period ending date for the Single Audit.

Month	Day	Year
/	/	

2. Auditee Identification Number

a. Primary Employer Identification Number (EIN)

--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

b. Are multiple EINs covered in this report Yes No
 c. If "yes", complete No. 3.

3. ADDITIONAL ENTITIES COVERED IN THIS REPORT

Employer Identification #	Name of Entity												
<table border="1" style="width: 100%; height: 40px;"> <tr><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td></tr> </table>													
<table border="1" style="width: 100%; height: 40px;"> <tr><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td></tr> </table>													
<table border="1" style="width: 100%; height: 40px;"> <tr><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td></tr> </table>													
<table border="1" style="width: 100%; height: 40px;"> <tr><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td><td style="width: 20px;"> </td></tr> </table>													

4. AUDITEE INFORMATION

a. Auditee name:
b. Auditee address (number and street)
City
State
Zip Code
c. Auditee contact
Name:
Title:
d. Auditee contact telephone
() -
e. Auditee contact FAX
() -
f. Auditee contact E-mail

5. PRIMARY AUDITOR INFORMATION

a. Primary auditor name:
b. Primary auditor address (number and street)
City
State
Zip Code
c. Primary auditor contact
Name:
Title:
d. Primary auditor contact telephone
() -
e. Primary auditor E-mail
() -
f. Audit Firm License Number

6. AUDITEE CERTIFICATION STATEMENT – This is to certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the auditee has: (1) engaged an auditor to perform an audit in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133 and/or Section 215.97, Fla. Statutes, for the period described in Item 1; (2) the auditor has completed such audit and presented a signed audit report which states that the audit was conducted in accordance with the aforementioned Circular and/or Statute; (3) the attached audit is a true and accurate copy of the final audit report issued by the auditor for the period described in Item 1; and (4) the information included in this data collection form is accurate and complete. I declare the foregoing is true and correct.

AUDITEE CERTIFICATION Date ____/____/____
 Date Audit Received From Auditor: ____/____/____
 Name of Certifying Official: _____
(Please print clearly)
 Title of Certifying Official: _____
(Please print clearly)
 Signature of Certifying Official: _____

SPECIAL AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Agency for Health Care Administration (which may be referred to as the “Agency” or “Grantor”) to the recipient (which may be referred to as the “Recipient”) may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Agency for Health Care Administration, as described in this Attachment.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see “AUDITS” below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Agency for Health Care Administration staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this Agreement, the Recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Agency for Health Care Administration. In the event the Agency for Health Care Administration determines that a limited scope audit of the Recipient is appropriate, the Recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Agency for Health Care Administration staff to the Recipient regarding such audit. The Recipient further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the Recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised.

5. In the event that the recipient expends \$300,000 (*\$500,000 for fiscal years ending after December 31, 2003*) or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the Recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates Federal resources awarded through the Agency for Health Care Administration by this Agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the Recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Agency for Health Care Administration. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the Recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
6. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1, the Recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
3. If the Recipient expends less than \$300,000 (*\$500,000 for fiscal years ending after December 31, 2003*) in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. In the event that the Recipient expends less than \$300,000 (*\$500,000 for fiscal years ending after December 31, 2003*) in Federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from Recipient resources obtained from other than Federal entities).
4. The Recipient may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via the internet at <https://www.cfda.gov/>.

PART II: STATE FUNDED

This part is applicable if the Recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes.

5. In the event that the Recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year of such Recipient (for fiscal years ending September 30, 2004 or thereafter), the Recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Agency for Health Care Administration by this Agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the Recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Agency for Health Care Administration, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
6. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the Recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
7. If the Recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year (for fiscal years ending September 30, 2004 or thereafter), an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the Recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the nonstate entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).
4. For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a Recipient should access the Florida Single Audit Act website located at <https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/>.

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

(NOTE: This part would be used to specify any additional audit requirements imposed by the State awarding entity that are solely a matter of that State awarding entity's policy (i.e., the audit is not required by Federal or State laws and is not in conflict with other Federal or State audit requirements). Pursuant to Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes, State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of state financial assistance that are in addition to audits conducted in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. In such an event, the State awarding agency must arrange for funding the full cost of such additional audits.)

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

7. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by PART I of this agreement shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - D. The Agency for Health Care Administration at the following address:

Audit Director

Agency for Health Care Administration
Office of Inspector General, MS#5
2727 Mahan Drive

Tallahassee, Florida 32308-5403

- E. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse
Bureau of the Census
1201 East 10th Street
Jeffersonville, IN 47132

- F. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.

8. In the event that a copy of the reporting package for an audit required by PART I of this agreement and conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required to be submitted to the Department of "ABC" for the reasons pursuant to Section .320 (e)(2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit the required written notification pursuant to Section .320 (e)(2) and a copy of the recipient's audited schedule of expenditures of Federal awards directly to each of the following (*If the State awarding entity, pursuant to Section .320(f), OMB Circular A-133, wants a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320(c) and/or a management letter, the State awarding agency should replace the above language with the following language*) Pursuant to Section .320 (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320 (c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letter issued by the auditor, to the Department of "ABC" at each of the following addresses:

Audit Director

Agency for Health Care Administration
Office of Inspector General, MS#5
2727 Mahan Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32308-5403

9. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:

- A. The Agency for Health Care Administration at the following address:

Audit Director

Agency for Health Care Administration
Office of Inspector General, MS#5
2727 Mahan Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32308-5403

- B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

Auditor General's Office
Room 401, Pepper Building
111 West Madison Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

10. Copies of reports or the management letter required by PART III of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient directly to:
 - A. The Agency for Health Care Administration at the following address:

Audit Director
Agency for Health Care Administration
Office of Inspector General, MS#5
2727 Mahan Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32308-5403
11. Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the Agency for Health Care Administration pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
12. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Agency for Health Care Administration for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the Recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

The Recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this Agreement for a period of five (5) years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Agency for Health Care Administration, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The Recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Agency for Health Care Administration, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of three (3) years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Agency for Health Care Administration.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

EXHIBIT 1

Federal Funds Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following:

Federal Program Number	Federal Agency	CFDA Number	CFDA Title	Funding Amount
497	Department of Health and Human Services	93.778	Medicaid Assistance Payments	\$3,686,836.30

State Funds Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following Matching Funds for Federal Programs:

Federal Program Number	Federal Agency	CFDA Number	CFDA Title	Funding Amount
497	Department of Health and Human Services	93.778	Medicaid Assistance Payments	\$2,457,890.86

State Funds Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following Funds Subject to Section 215.97 F.S.:

State Program Number	Funding Source	State Fiscal Year	CSFA Number	CSFA Title	Funding Amount

Total Award				\$
--------------------	--	--	--	-----------

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK